Total liabilities   753,674   (196,649)   557,025

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   4,689,795   -   4,689,795

Contributed surplus (ii)   72,252   60,905   133,157

Deficit (ii)   (1,076,040)   (52,416)   (1,128,456)

Total Shareholders' Equity   3,686,007   8,489   3,694,496

Total liabilities and equity $   4,439,681  $   (188,160)  $   4,251,521

October 31, 2011

IFRSNote

CASSIUS VENTURES LTD.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Years Ended October 31, 2012 and 2011

10

5. Transition to IFRS (continued)

b) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

 Effect of

 Canadian  transition

  GAAP  to IFRS

Expenses

Consulting and management   199,037   -   199,037

Foreign exchange gain   (24,369)   -   (24,369)

Office and general   38,527   -   38,527

Professional fees   63,837   -   63,837

Share-based payments (ii)   56,499   52,416   108,915

Transfer agent and regulatory   41,871   -   41,871

Termination payments   76,825   -   76,825

Write down of mineral properties   404,850   -   404,850

Loss from operations   (857,077)   (52,416)   (909,493)

Other income

Interest income   2,629   -   2,629

Net loss and comprehensive loss for

the year   (854,448)   (52,416)   (906,864)

Note

Year ended October 31, 2011

IFRS

CASSIUS VENTURES LTD.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Years Ended October 31, 2012 and 2011

11

6.  Acquisition of Fortress de Nicaragua, S.A. (“Fortress”)

On May 3, 2011, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Fortress, a
private company incorporated in Nicaragua, which is the legal and beneficial owner of sixteen
exploration concessions located in Nicaragua (the “Nicaraguan Gold Properties”). Concurrent with the